

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2021-0267

Appeal of New Hampshire Division of State Police

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 10 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
PERSONNEL APPEALS BOARD

**BRIEF FOR THE NEW HAMPSHIRE
DIVISION OF STATE POLICE**

NEW HAMPSHIRE DIVISION OF STATE POLICE

By Its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Jessica A. King
N.H. Bar No. 265366
Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3675
Jessica.A.King@doj.nh.gov

(Fifteen-minute oral argument requested)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	6
TEXT OF RELEVANT AUTHORITIES	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	15
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	22
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	26
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	28
ARGUMENT	29
I. The Board Incorrectly Held That The Treatment Providers’ Statements Were Adequately Responsive.....	29
A. The Board committed an error of law when it held that <i>N.H. Admin R. Per 1003.02</i> required only treatment providers’ conclusions on fitness for duty.	29
B. The Board committed an error of fact when it determined that the treatment providers’ conclusions were responsive to the request for medical assessment.	35
II. The Board Exceeded Its Statutory Authority In Fashioning Remedies	38
A. The Board lacks the statutory authority to address issues other than the appointing authority’s exercise of discretion.	38
B. If the Board is granted such broad statutory authority to fashion remedies, such authority is an unconstitutional delegation of power.....	43

CONCLUSION 47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appeal of Alexander</i> , 163 N.H. 397 (2012).....	28
<i>Appeal of N.H. Division of State Police</i> , 171 N.H. 262 (2018).....	28, 31, 39, 41
<i>Appeal of Silva</i> , 172 N.H. 183 (2019)	28, 35
<i>Bovaird v. N.H. Dep’t of Admin. Servs.</i> , 166 N.H. 755 (2014).....	31
<i>Guillou v. State, Div. of Motor Vehicles</i> , 127 N.H. 579 (1986).....	44
<i>In re Blizzard</i> , 163 N.H. 326 (2012).....	43, 44
<i>Polonsky v. Town of Bedford</i> , 171 N.H. 89 (2018)	44

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A)	41
RSA 21-I:45.....	41
RSA 21-I:46.....	39, 42
RSA 21-I:57.....	39
RSA 21-I:58.....	passim
RSA 263:55	44
RSA 263:56	44
RSA 354-A:7, VII(a).....	41
RSA 365:28	43

Rules

<i>N.H. Admin. R. Per 1003</i>	passim
<i>N.H. Admin. R. Per 1003.01</i>	30, 38
<i>N.H. Admin. R. Per 1003.02</i>	24, 29, 34, 35
<i>N.H. Admin. R. Per 1003.02(a)</i>	26, 30, 32, 38
<i>N.H. Admin. R. Per 1003.02(a)(1)(a)</i>	24
<i>N.H. Admin. R. Per 1003.02(a)(1)(b)</i>	24
<i>N.H. Admin. R. Per 1003.02(b)</i>	30
<i>N.H. Admin. R. Per 1003.02(c)</i>	30
<i>N.H. Admin. R. Per 1003.02(e)</i>	25, 26, 31, 34
<i>N.H. Admin. R. Per 1003.02(f)</i>	20
<i>N.H. Admin. R. Per 1003.03(b)</i>	37
<i>N.H. Admin. R. Per-A 207.12(b)</i>	22, 24, 28
<i>N.H. Admin. R. Per-A 207.12(d)</i>	24, 28
